operated as committees of associations of REALTORS® or as separate, wholly-owned 
subsidiaries of one or more associations of REALTORS® are authorized to impose financial 
penalties on participants or subscribers as discipline for violations of MLS rules or other MLS 
governance provisions not greater than fifteen thousand ($15,000) dollars. (Adopted 11/07)  

Section 5  MLS Disciplinary Guidelines 
Associations of REALTORS® and their multiple listing services have the responsibility of fostering 
awareness, understanding, and appreciation for the duties and responsibilities of MLS